

110TH CONGRESS
2D SESSION

H. R. 5760

To reauthorize the Adam Walsh Child Protection and Safety Act of 2006,
and for other purposes.

IN THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

APRIL 10, 2008

Ms. GINNY BROWN-WAITE of Florida (for herself, Mr. POE, Mr. CHABOT, Mr. SENSENBRENNER, and Mr. LAMPSON) introduced the following bill; which was referred to the Committee on the Judiciary

A BILL

To reauthorize the Adam Walsh Child Protection and Safety
Act of 2006, and for other purposes.

1 *Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representa-*
2 *tives of the United States of America in Congress assembled,*

3 **SECTION 1. SHORT TITLE.**

4 This Act may be cited as the “Child Protection Reau-
5 thorization Act of 2008”.

6 **SEC. 2. REAUTHORIZATION OF CHILD PROTECTION PRO-**
7 **GRAMS IN THE ADAM WALSH CHILD PROTEC-**
8 **TION AND SAFETY ACT OF 2006.**

9 The Adam Walsh Child Protection and Safety Act of
10 2006 (42 U.S.C. 16901 et seq.) is amended as follows:

1 (1) SEX OFFENDER MANAGEMENT ASSISTANCE
2 (SOMA) PROGRAM.—Section 126(d) (42 U.S.C.
3 16926(d)) is amended by striking “2007 through
4 2009” and inserting “2009 through 2011”.

5 (2) FEDERAL ASSISTANCE WITH RESPECT TO
6 VIOLATIONS OF REGISTRATION REQUIREMENTS.—
7 Section 142(b) (42 U.S.C. 16941(b)) is amended by
8 striking “2007 through 2009” and inserting “2009
9 through 2011”.

10 (3) PILOT PROGRAM FOR MONITORING SEXUAL
11 OFFENDERS.—Section 621(c) (42 U.S.C. 16981) is
12 amended—

13 (A) in paragraph (1), by striking “2007
14 through 2009” and inserting “2009 through
15 2011”; and

16 (B) in paragraph (2), by inserting “and
17 after September 1, 2011, but not later than
18 September 1, 2012,” after “September 1,
19 2010,”.

20 (4) GRANTS TO COMBAT SEXUAL ABUSE OF
21 CHILDREN.—Section 625(d) (42 U.S.C. 16983(d)) is
22 amended by striking “2007 through 2009” and in-
23 serting “2009 through 2011”.

1 (5) JESSICA LUNSFORD ADDRESS VERIFICATION
 2 GRANT PROGRAM.—Section 631(e) (42 U.S.C.
 3 16988(e)) is amended—

4 (A) in paragraph (1), by striking “2007
 5 through 2009” and inserting “2009 through
 6 2011”; and

7 (B) in paragraph (2), by inserting “and
 8 after April 1, 2010, but not later than April 1,
 9 2011,” after “April 1, 2009,”.

10 (6) FUGITIVE SAFE SURRENDER.—Section
 11 632(c) (42 U.S.C. 16989(c)) is amended by striking
 12 “this section—” and all that follows through the pe-
 13 riod and inserting “this section \$8,000,000 for each
 14 of the fiscal years 2009 through 2011.”.

15 **SEC. 3. REAUTHORIZATION OF SEX OFFENDER APPREHEN-**
 16 **SION GRANTS AND JUVENILE SEX OFFENDER**
 17 **TREATMENT GRANTS.**

18 The second part X of title I of the Omnibus Crime
 19 Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968 (as added by section
 20 623 of the Adam Walsh Child Protection and Safety Act
 21 of 2006), relating to sex offender apprehension grants; ju-
 22 venile sex offender treatment grants, is amended—

23 (1) by redesignating such part as part JJ;

1 (2) in section 3011(b) (42 U.S.C. 3797ee(b)),
2 by striking “2007 through 2009” and inserting
3 “2009 through 2011”; and
4 (3) in section 3012(c) (42 U.S.C. 3797ee–1(c)),
5 by striking “2007 through 2009” and inserting
6 “2009 through 2011”.

○